

No. 21-1271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPRESENTATIVE TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official
capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina House of
Representatives, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,

Respondents,

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
North Carolina Supreme Court**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT
COMMON CAUSE**

ALLISON RIGGS
HILARY H. KLEIN
MITCHELL BROWN
KATELIN KAISER
JEFFREY LOPERFIDO
NOOR TAJ
SOUTHERN COALITION
FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE
1415 West Highway 54
Suite 101
Durham, NC 27707

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
MICHAEL J. WEST
ERIC S. ROYTMAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

TOM BOER
OLIVIA MOLODANOF
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111

Counsel for Respondent Common Cause

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Statutory Background	4
B. Procedural History.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. PETITIONERS’ SPLIT IS ILLUSORY	9
II. PETITIONERS’ ATEXTUAL, AHISTORICAL, AND INCONSISTENT ATTACK ON THE DECISIONS BELOW IS MERITLESS.....	16
II. THIS IS A POOR VEHICLE TO DECIDE THIS ISSUE.....	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Application of Forsythe,</i> 450 A.2d 499 (N.J. 1982) (per curiam)	11
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona</i> <i>Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,</i> 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	13, 21, 24, 26, 27, 28
<i>Bayard v. Singleton,</i> 1 N.C. 5 (1787)	2, 18, 20, 21
<i>Brady v. New Jersey Redistricting Com’n,</i> 622 A.2d 843 (N.J. 1992).....	11
<i>Carson v. Simon,</i> 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020) (per curiam).....	12, 13
<i>Chase v. Lujan,</i> 149 P.2d 1003 (N.M. 1944)	11
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Dummit</i> <i>v. O’Connell,</i> 181 S.W.2d 691 (Ky. App. 1944).....	15
<i>Corum v. Univ. of N.C. ex rel. Bd. of</i> <i>Governors,</i> 413 S.E.2d 276 (N.C. 1992).....	2
<i>DeWalt v. Bartley,</i> 24 A. 185 (Pa. 1892)	11
<i>Durley v. Mayo,</i> 351 U.S. 277 (1956).....	35
<i>Gamache v. California,</i> 562 U.S. 1083 (2010).....	32
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk,</i> 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Green v. Neal’s Lessee</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 291 (1832).....	32
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	22, 30
<i>Guare v. State</i> , 117 A.3d 731 (N.H. 2015) (per curiam)	11, 12
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 865 S.E.2d 301 (N.C. 2021).....	6
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , No. 413PA21 (N.C. 2022).....	9
<i>Hotze v. Hudspeth</i> , 16 F.4th 1121 (5th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1253 (2022).....	23
<i>In re Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , No. 60, 2022 WL 1236822 (N.Y. Apr. 27, 2022)	10
<i>In re Opinions of Justices</i> , 45 N.H. 595 (1864).....	15, 16
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 107 A. 705 (Me. 1919)	9, 11
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 113 A. 293 (N.H. 1921).....	16
<i>In re Opinion to the Governor</i> , 103 A. 513 (R.I. 1918)	14
<i>In re Plurality Elections</i> , 8 A. 881 (R.I. 1887)	14
<i>Johnson v. Missouri</i> , 366 S.W.3d 11 (Mo. 2012).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 705 (2014).....	16
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	32
<i>League of Women Voters v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015)	10
<i>League of Women Voters v. Ohio</i> <i>Redistricting Comm’n</i> , Nos. 2021-1193, -1198, -1210, 2022 WL 1113988 (Ohio Apr. 14, 2022) (per curiam).....	10
<i>League of Women Voters v. Pennsylvania</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	10
<i>LeRoux v. Sec’y of State</i> , 640 N.W. 2d 849 (Mich. 2002) (per curiam).....	10, 11
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	33
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Martin v. Kohls</i> , 444 S.W.3d 844 (Ark. 2014)	11
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	17
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	13, 28, 29
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022).....	4, 8, 9, 31, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Moran v. Bowley</i> , 179 N.E. 526 (Ill. 1932).....	10
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	25, 26
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	21
<i>Parella v. Montalbano</i> , 899 A.2d 1226 (R.I. 2006)	10
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 60 P.2d 910 (Kan. 1936).....	15
<i>People ex rel. Breckton v. Bd. of Election Com'rs of Chicago</i> , 77 N.E. 321 (Ill. 1906).....	11
<i>People ex rel. Lindstrand v. Emmerson</i> , 165 N.E. 217 (Ill. 1929)	11
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003)	10
<i>Rison v. Farr</i> , 24 Ark. 161 (Ark. 1865)	11
<i>Rivera v. Schwab</i> , No. 2022-CV-000089, slip op. (Kan. Dist. Ct. Apr. 25, 2022), available at https://bit.ly/3wqVnnK	10
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	2, 13, 22, 30
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	19, 21, 28
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Spier v. Baker</i> , 52 P. 659 (Cal. 1898).....	11
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 603 S.E.2d 93 (N.C. 2004).....	34
<i>State v. Grooms</i> , 540 S.E.2d 713 (N.C. 2000).....	34
<i>State v. Luttrell</i> , 68 N.W.2d 332 (Neb. 1955).....	14
<i>State v. Polley</i> , 127 N.W. 848 (S.D. 1910).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Beeson v. Marsh</i> , 34 N.W.2d 279 (Neb. 1948).....	13, 14
<i>State ex rel. Zent v. Nichols</i> , 97 P. 728 (Wash. 1908)	11
<i>Szeliga v. Lamone</i> , No. C-02-CV-21-001816, slip op. (Md. Cir. Ct. Mar. 25, 2022), available at https://bit.ly/3NmRuae	10
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	12
<i>VanHorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 Dall. 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795).....	18
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981).....	34
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W. 3d 201 (Mo. 2006) (en banc) (per curiam).....	11
<i>Wilkins v. Davis</i> , 139 S.E.2d 849 (Va. 1965).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wise v. Circosta</i> , 978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020).....	16
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3	25
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 1	25
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	12
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	18
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3.....	19
Articles of Confederation, art. V	18
N.C. Const. of 1776, Decl. of Rights, art. I.....	1, 17
N.C. Const. of 1776, Decl. of Rights, art. XLIV	1
N.C. Const. of 1776, pmbl.....	17
Del. Const. of 1792, art. VIII, § 2	19
Ga. Const. of 1789, art. IV, § 2	20
Ky. Const. of 1792, art. III, § 2.....	20
Ohio Const. of 1803, art. IV, § 2.....	20
Pa. Const. of 1790, art. III, § 2	20
Tenn. Const. of 1796, art. III, § 3.....	20
Va. Const. of 1830, art. III, § 6.....	20
STATUTES:	
2021 N.C. Sess. Law 174	6
2022 N.C. Sess. Law 3	8
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 21-A, § 1206(2).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 21-A, § 1206(3).....	23
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 3.72.....	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 1-267.1.....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 1-267.1(a).....	4, 23, 32
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 1-267.1(b).....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 1-267.1(c).....	5, 28, 32
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 120-2.3.....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 120-2.4.....	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 120-2.4(a).....	5, 7
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 120-2.4(a1).....	5, 8, 30, 33
Or. Rev. Stat. § 188.125(2).....	23
Or. Rev. Stat. § 188.125(8)(a).....	23
Or. Rev. Stat. § 188.125(11)(b).....	23
CODES:	
Ala. Code § 29-1-2.5(a).....	23
Va. Code Ann. § 30-399(A).....	23
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 44.05.100.....	23
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 44.05.130.....	23
RULE:	
N.C. R. App. P. 10(a)(1).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

<p>Vikram David Amar & Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Eradicating Bush-League Arguments Root and Branch: The Article II Independent-State-Legislature Notion and Related Rubbish</i>, U. Ill. Coll. L. Research Paper No. 21-02 (Apr. 6, 2022) (forthcoming), draft available at https://bit.ly/3JZTsM9 17, 18</p>	17, 18
<p>Saikrishna B. Prakash & John C. Yoo, <i>The Origins of Judicial Review</i>, 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 887 (2003)..... 20</p>	20
<p>Carolyn Shapiro, <i>The Independent State Legislature Claim, Textualism, and State Law</i>, 90 U. Chi. L. Rev. __ (Mar. 24, 2022) (forthcoming 2023), draft available at https://bit.ly/3OMpuOP 31</p>	31
<p>Hayward H. Smith, <i>Revisiting the History of the Independent State Legislature Doctrine</i>, 53 St. Mary’s L. J. 101 (Apr. 29, 2022) (forthcoming), draft available at https://bit.ly/3slBc9K..... 18, 20</p>	18, 20
<p>Eliza Sweren-Becker & Michael Waldman, <i>The Meaning, History, and Importance of the Elections Clause</i>, 96 Wash. L. Rev. 997 (2021) 26</p>	26
<p>Michael Weingartner, <i>Liquidating the Independent State Legislature Theory</i>, Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y (Apr. 18, 2022) (forthcoming 2023), draft available at https://bit.ly/3LyWSqq..... 12, 23, 26</p>	12, 23, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Yale L. Sch., The Avalon Project, <i>Ratification of the Constitution by the State of North Carolina; November 21, 1789</i> (last visited May 20, 2022), available at https://bit.ly/3kplciF	21
